ing expenses incurred and paid by them in the discharge of their official duties, provided that the total agregate amount of traveling expenses of the county commissioners of any such county which may be so allowed and paid shall not exceed the sum of \$1200 in any one year.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 185-H. F. No. 606

An act appropriating money for the purchase of the Civilian Conservation Corp site at Orr, Minnesota, and authorizing the governor to accept the gift of certain lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for purchase of civilian conservation corps site.—There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$5,000 to be expended under the direction of the division of forestry of the department of conservation for the purchase of the civilian conservation corp site at Orr, Minnesota, the lands to be purchased being described as follows:

All of that land west of the Duluth Winnipeg & Pacific Railroad right of way in the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter and the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter of section 24, township 65, range 20, in St. Louis County, excepting the following: The land within the area circumscribed by the following line, namely:

Commencing at a point 72 feet true north of the center of the section; thence running due easterly 628 feet, thence due northerly 135 feet, thence due easterly 138 feet, thence due northerly 148 feet, thence due westerly 105 feet, thence due northerly 110 feet, thence due westerly 661 feet, more or less, to the center line of the section, thence southerly along said section center line to the point of beginning. Excepting also county road rights now existing.

Sec. 2. Governor may accept deed to property.—The governor on behalf of the state is hereby authorized to receive and accept, without payment of any compensation therefor, in the event he deems it for the best interest of the state so to do, a deed for the following described real estate situated in St. Louis County, Minnesota:

The northeast quarter of the northwest quarter, the northeast quarter of the northeast quarter and the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of section 26; the south half of the southeast quarter of section 23; the north half of the southeast quarter and the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 17; the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter of section 19, all in township 65, range 20; also the southeast quarter of the southeast quarter of section 21; the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 22 and the east half of the northeast quarter of section 28 in township 66, range 20; containing, according to the United States government survey thereof, 513.2 acres.

Approved April 10, 1941.

CHAPTER 186—H. F. No. 607

An act relating to building and zoning restrictions in towns located within certain counties and in towns bordering on any city of the first, second or third class; amending Laws 1939, Chapter 187, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Laws 1939, Chapter 187, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. Question of zoning may be submitted to vote. —The board of supervisors of any town in this state located within a county having a population of more than 450,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation in 1935, exclusive of money and credits, of over \$280,000,000, and the board of supervisors in any town of this state bordering on any city of the first, second or third class, is hereby authorized and empowered to submit to the legal voters of such town for their approval or rejection at any annual town meeting or at any special town meeting called for that purpose, the question as to whether or not such board shall adopt building and zoning regulations and restrictions in such township.

Approved April 10, 1941.